CH \$440.00 35971

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM389604

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		06/28/2016	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kinja Kft., formerly known as Blogwire Hungary Szellemi Alkotast Hasznosito Kft.
Street Address:	Csörsz u. 41., Gellért Torony 5th floor
City:	Budapest
State/Country:	HUNGARY
Postal Code:	1124
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: HUNGARY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3597171	JEZEBEL
Registration Number:	3805741	IO9
Registration Number:	2901710	GAWKER
Registration Number:	2877598	GIZMODO
Registration Number:	3074351	KINJA
Registration Number:	3123017	LIFEHACKER
Registration Number:	3119691	DEFAMER.
Registration Number:	3119693	KOTAKU
Registration Number:	3116796	SPLOID!
Registration Number:	3231927	DEFAMER
Registration Number:	3282718	VALLEYWAG
Registration Number:	3274695	KOTAKU
Registration Number:	3285856	JALOPNIK
Registration Number:	3274709	LIFEHACKER
Registration Number:	3177176	SPLOID
Registration Number:	3187369	DEADSPIN
Registration Number:	3274763	GAWKER STALKER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK

900369524 REEL: 005820 FRAME: 0461

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-596-9617

Email:trademarks@ropesgray.comCorrespondent Name:Lindita Bresa, Ropes & Gray LLPAddress Line 1:1211 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 112782-0015

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lindita Bresa

SIGNATURE: //lindita bresa/

DATE SIGNED: 06/29/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Release 6 28 16#page1.tif source=Trademark Release 6 28 16#page2.tif source=Trademark Release 6 28 16#page3.tif source=Trademark Release 6 28 16#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005820 FRAME: 0462

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of June 28, 2016 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent (the "Assignee"), in favor of BLOGWIRE HUNGARY SZELLEMI ALKOTAST HASZNOSITO KFT., a limited liability company organized under the laws of Hungary ("Blogwire") and GAWKER MEDIA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Gawker", together with Blogwire, individually, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, Blogwire executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 24, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, "2012 Trademark Agreement"), granting the Assignee a security interest in and lien on certain trademarks and trademark applications described therein, which was recorded Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 24, 2013, at Reel 4948, Frame 0634;

WHEREAS, Gawker executed and delivered a First Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of January 21, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, "First Supplement", together with the 2012 Trademark Agreement, collectively, the "Grants"), granting the Assignee a security interest in and lien on certain trademarks and trademark applications described therein, which was recorded in the USPTO on January 25, 2016, at Reel 5715, Frame 0344;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Assignee hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantors in, to and under all of the trademarks and trademark applications described in the Grants (collectively, the "Marks") as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Assignee provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the release of its security interests in and liens on the Marks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby:

- terminates the Grants and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks, and all goodwill associated therewith, including those Marks identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded at the USPTO; and
- 3. agrees that it shall, and at any Grantors', or its respective successor's or assign's, reasonable request, execute, acknowledge and deliver to such Grantors all further releases and other documents, and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such security interest.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005820 FRAME: 0463 THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows this page.]

2001155.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005820 FRAME: 0464 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Yame: (

SCHEDULE | TO
TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

ì	Serial #: <u>77260083</u> Mark: 3EZEBEL	Filing Dt: 08/20/2007	Reg #: 3597171	Reg. Dt: 03/31/2009
2	Scrial #: <u>77757349</u> Mark : 109	Filing Dt: 06/11/2009	Reg #: 3805741	Reg. Dt : 06/22/2010
3	Serial #: <u>78292277</u> Mark: GAWKER	Filing Dt: 08/26/2003	Reg #: 2901710	Reg. Dt: 11/09/2004
4	Serial #: <u>78292682</u> Mark: GIZMODO	Filing Dt: 08/27/2003	Reg #: 2877598	Reg. Dt: 08/24/2004
S	Serial #: 78321868 Mark: KINJA	Filing Dt: 10/31/2003	Reg #: 3074351	Reg. Dt: 03/28/2006
6	Serial #: 78589777 Mark: LIFEHACKER	Filing Dt: 03/17/2005	Reg #: 3123017	Reg. Dt : 08/01/2006
7	Serial #: 78595718 Mark: DEFAMER.	Filing Dt: 03/26/2005	Reg #: 3119691	Reg. Dt: 07/25/2006
8	Serial #: 78595722 Mark: KOTAKU	Filing Dt: 03/26/2005	Reg #: 3119693	Reg. Dt: 07/25/2006
9	Serial #: <u>78651576</u> Mark: SPLOID!	Filing Dt: 06/15/2005	Reg #: 3116796	Reg. Dt: 07/18/2006
10	Serial #: 78828594 Mark: DEFAMER	Filing Dt: 03/03/2006	Reg #: 3231927	Reg. Dt: 04/17/2007
11	Serial #: 78829319 Mark: VALLEYWAG	Filing Dt: 03/04/2006	Reg #: 3282718	Reg. Dt: 08/21/2007
12	Serial #: <u>78830869</u> Mark: KOTAKU	Filing Dt: 03/07/2006	Reg #: 3274695	Reg. Dt: 08/07/2007
13	Serial #: <u>78830896</u> Mark: JALOPNIK	Filing Dt: 03/07/2006	Reg # : 3285856	Reg. Dt : 08/28/2007
14	Serial #: 78832726 Mark: LIFEHACKER	Filing Dt: 03/08/2006	Reg #: 3274709	Reg. Dt : 08/07/2007
15	Serial #: 78832742 Mark: SPLOID	Filing Dt: 03/08/2006	Reg #: 3177176	Reg. Dt: 11/28/2006
16	Serial #: 78832751 Mark: DEADSPIN	Filing Dt: 03/08/2006	Reg # : <u>3187369</u>	Reg. Dt : 12/19/2006
17	Serial #: 78843258	Filling Dt: 03/22/2006	Reg #: 3274763	Reg. Dt: 08/07/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 005820 FRAME: 0466

2001155.1

RECORDED: 06/29/2016